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Background and objectives

The primary objective at Site U1520 (proposed Site HSM-05A)
was to log and sample the sedimentary sequence on the subducting
Pacific plate to characterize the lithologies and initial conditions for
material transported downdip along the subduction interface and
into the slow slip event (SSE) source area. Site U1520 is located on
the floor of the Hikurangi Trough between the deformation front
and Taranganui Knoll (see Figures F2 and F3, both in the Expedi-
tion 372B/375 summary chapter [Saffer et al., 2019a]). The site lies
approximately 95 km from shore and 16 km east of the deformation
front in ~3520 m water depth (Figure F1). The seafloor at this loca-
tion is a flat turbidite plain underlain by about 1 km of oceanic sed-
iment overlying volcaniclastic deposits, sedimentary rocks, and
volcanic rocks of the Hikurangi Plateau. This sequence of sedimen-
tary and volcanic rocks collectively represents the “inputs” to the
subduction zone. At the deformation front west of Site U1520, most
of the ~1 km thick sedimentary cover sequence is accreting along
the plate boundary décollement located close to the base of the se-
quence. The site was chosen at a location adjacent to Taranganui
Knoll, where the uppermost turbiditic section is relatively con-
densed and the lowermost part of the section is more accessible
than the area farther to the west and closer to the deformation front.

Site U1520 was expected to encounter sediments and rocks of
late Quaternary to Cretaceous age. Based on predrilling interpreta-
tion of seismic data at the site (Figure F2) (Saffer et al., 2017), which
considered regional Hikurangi Plateau seismic stratigraphy and pre-
vious Ocean Drilling Program drilling at Site 1124 (Leg 181) on the
eastern side of the plateau (Davy et al., 2008), and interpretations of
the subduction inputs seismic stratigraphy further south (Barnes et
al,, 2010; Plaza-Faverola et al., 2012; Ghisetti et al., 2016), we ex-
pected the sequence at Site U1520 to include the following (from
top to bottom):

« An upper interval of ~610-640 m of clastic sediments including
turbidites, mass transport deposits (MTDs), hemipelagic sedi-
ments, and volcanic ash, all likely to be Pliocene—Quaternary in
age. This sequence includes the Ruatoria MTD (Lewis et al.,
1998; Collot et al., 2001).

» About 210-230 m of predominantly pelagic sediment of possi-
bly Late Cretaceous to Miocene age thought to include nanno-
fossil chalk, mudstone, and tephra, with several possible uncon-
formities.

« Basalts and volcaniclastic rocks of the Hikurangi Plateau, in-
cluding possible chert and/or limestone deeper than 840 meters
below seafloor (mbsf).
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Site U1520

Figure F1. A. Bathymetry and location of Site U1520. Contour interval = 20 m. B. Detailed location map, Holes U1520A-U1520D. White dots = LWD Holes
U1520A and U15208B drilled during Expedition 372, orange dots = Hole U1520C cored and logged and Hole U1520D cored during Expedition 375. Red/Black
line in A and yellow line in B show the location of Seismic Profile 05CM-04 in Figure F2.
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Figure F2. Seismic reflection image from Profile 05CM-04 (high-density velocity model; Barker et al., 2018) through Site U1520 (pre-expedition interpretation
from P. Barnes [unpubl. data]; Saffer et al., 2017). Gray line = Hole U1520D, black line = Hole U1520B, white line = Hole U1520C. VE = vertical exaggeration.
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The aim of logging (logging while drilling [LWD] and wireline)
and coring at Site U1520 was to sample the entire sedimentary sec-
tion on the Pacific plate with the highest priority of logging and
sampling the succession below ~600 mbsf that represents the proto-
lith for material transported into the SSE source region. To maxi-

IODP Proceedings

Miocene top Hikurangi Plateau pelagic sequence, Unconformity 5A/5B
Miocene Hikurangi Plateau pelagic sequence (<32 Ma)

Top of Sequence Y, Refl. 7 (Late Cret.- Oligocene, 70-32 Ma)

Top of unit VB, volcaniclastics and basalt, 100-90 Ma

Top of unit HKB, Hikurangi basement 120 Ma volcaniclastic and/or
limestone/chert/basalts

Hikurangi Plateau Trough cl
Plateau pelagics  sequence

~—————— Reflectors in unit HKB

mize our ability to core the deep portion of the section, the drilling
plan for International Ocean Discovery Program (IODP) Expedi-
tion 375 included installing a reentry system with casing to ~600—
650 mbsf and then rotary core barrel (RCB) coring below the casing
to a total depth (TD) of ~1200 mbsf. If time allowed, operations
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would then include drilling a second hole with the advanced piston
corer (APC)/extended core barrel (XCB) systems to sample the up-
per ~600 m of the sedimentary section. Wireline logging was con-
sidered a possibility if hole conditions and time allowed.

The scientific objectives of logging and coring at Site U1520
were to evaluate the lithologic, structural, thermal, and physical
properties of the Hikurangi Trough inputs sequence prior to sub-
duction to provide insight into the rock properties and physical
conditions expected in the shallow SSE source region. Coring and
logging data will also be used for core-log-seismic integration
(CLSI) across the Hikurangi Trough and will enable in situ rock
properties and conditions to be estimated away from the boreholes
over a broader region of 2-D and 3-D seismic data. Priorities for
post-expedition analysis of cores include, but are not limited to,
measurement of the mechanical, elastic, frictional, and hydrological
properties of the incoming sediment and basement and detailed
analyses of composition and alteration.

Holes U1520A and U1520B were drilled with LWD during
IODP Expedition 372; Hole U1520A was abandoned at 97.9 mbsf
because of weather, and Hole U1520B was drilled to 750 mbsf.
During Expedition 375, Hole U1520C was cored with the RCB sys-
tem from 646 to 1054.1 mbsf and wireline logging was conducted
from 642 to 947 mbsf. After completing observatory and coring op-
erations at Site U1519 and coring at Site U1526, we returned to Site
U1520 to conduct APC/half-length APC (HLAPC)/XCB coring in
Hole U1520D from 0 to 642 mbsf.

Site U1520

Operations

Expedition 372

Site U1520 consisted of two LWD holes during Expedition 372
(Table T1). The time spent at Site U1520 during Expedition 372 was
2.9 days, with 45.75 h of that time waiting on weather.

Hole U1520A

The vessel arrived at Site U1520 at 1302 h (UTC + 13 h) on 26
December 2017. The LWD bottom-hole assembly (BHA) was made
up with the geoVISION, NeoScope, StethoScope, TeleScope, Sonic-
Scope, and proVISION tools behind an 8% inch drill bit. The BHA
was deployed to 390 meters below sea level (mbsl) and flow tested
to determine the appropriate flow rates. The proVISION tool was
not sending real-time data, and the BHA was pulled up so that the
spare proVISION tool could be deployed. The tools and drill string
were set at 390 mbsl for a second LWD tool test. Again, the proVI-
SION tool failed to send real-time information. Because pulling the
tool back up to the rig floor had a low chance of fixing the activation
issue, the BHA was deployed to the seafloor (3527.4 mbsl), and Hole
U1520A (38°58.1641°S, 179°7.9357E; 3521.3 mbsl; Table T1) was
spudded at 0845 h on 27 December. The seafloor depth was 3521.3
mbsl based on the LWD data. The proVISION began sending real-
time data once the tool was turned on above the seafloor. The
weather and sea conditions began to deteriorate, and the BHA was
pulled out of the hole after reaching 97.9 mbsf. Hole U1520A ended
when the bit cleared the seafloor at 1410 h on 27 December.

Table T1. Core summary, Site U1520. * = total advanced, = total cored. DRF = drilling depth below rig floor, DSF = drilling depth below seafloor, CSF = core
depth below seafloor. LWD = logging while drilling. NA = not applicable. H = advanced piston corer (APC), F = half-length APC, X = extended core barrel, R =
rotary core barrel, numeric core type = drilled interval. WOW = waiting on weather. NM = nonmagnetic core barrel. APCT-3 = advanced piston corer tempera-

ture tool. (Continued on next two pages.) Download table in CSV format.

Hole U1520A (Expedition 372)

Latitude: 38°58.1641'S

Longitude: 179°7.9357E

Time on hole: 15.25 h (0.64 d)

Seafloor (drill pipe measurement from rig floor, m DRF): 3532.2
Distance between rig floor and sea level (m): 10.9

Water depth (drill pipe measurement from sea level, m): 3521.3
Total penetration (drilling depth below seafloor, m DSF): 97.9 (LWD)
Total length of cored section (m): NA

Total core recovered (m): NA

Core recovery (%): NA

Total number of cores: NA

Hole U1520C (Expedition 375)

Latitude: 38°58.1532°S

Longitude: 179°7.9112°E

Time on hole: 257.0 h (10.7 d)

Seafloor (drill pipe measurement from rig floor, m DRF): 3533.0
Distance between rig floor and sea level (m): 10.95

Water depth (drill pipe measurement from sea level, m): 3522.1
Total penetration (drilling depth below seafloor, m DSF): 1054.1
Total length of cored section (m): 408.1

Total core recovered (m): 235.4

Core recovery (%): 58

Total number of cores: 43

Hole U1520B (Expedition 372)

Latitude: 38°58.1587’S

Longitude: 179°7.9233E

Time on hole: 55.25 h (2.3 d)

Seafloor (drill pipe measurement from rig floor, m DRF): 3531.0
Distance between rig floor and sea level (m): 10.9

Water depth (drill pipe measurement from sea level, m): 3520.1
Total penetration (drilling depth below seafloor, m DSF): 750.0 (LWD)
Total length of cored section (m): NA

Total core recovered (m): NA

Core recovery (%): NA

Total number of cores: NA

Hole U1520D (Expedition 375)

Latitude: 38°58.1475S

Longitude: 179°7.8991E

Time on hole: 181.44 h (7.56 d)

Seafloor (drill pipe measurement from rig floor, m DRF): 3531.5
Distance between rig floor and sea level (m): 11.2

Water depth (drill pipe measurement from sea level, m): 3520.3
Total penetration (drilling depth below seafloor, m DSF): 642.3

Total length of cored section (m): 515.8

Total core recovered (m): 318.38

Core recovery (%): 62

Total number of cores: 65

Bottom Top Bottom
Timeon Top depth depth  Interval depth depth  Recovered Core
deck drilled drilled advanced  cored cored length recovery
Core Date UTC(h)  DSF(m) DSF (m) (m) CSF(m)  CSF(m) (m) (%) Comment
372-U1520A-
1 27 Dec 2017 NA 0.0 97.9 **%2%Drilled from 0 to 97.9 m DSF***** Logging while drilling; WOW

IODP Proceedings
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Table T1 (continued). (Continued on next page.)

Site U1520

Bottom Top Bottom
Timeon Top depth depth Interval depth depth  Recovered Core
deck drilled drilled advanced  cored cored length recovery

Core Date UTC (h) DSF (m) DSF (m) (m) CSF(m) CSF(m) (m) (%) Comment
372-U1520B-

1 31 Dec 2017 NA 0.0 750.0 ***%*Drilled from 0 to 750.0 m DSF***** Logging while drilling
375-U1520C-

1 31 Mar 2018 NA 0.0 646.0 ***¥*Drilled from 0 to 646.0 m DSF***** Drilled interval

2R 3 Apr2018 0200 646.0 651.2 5.2 646.0 647.75 1.75 34 NM

3R 3 Apr2018 0350 651.2 660.8 9.6 651.2 657.84 6.64 69 NM

4R 3 Apr2018 0600 660.8 670.4 9.6 660.8 667.99 7.19 75 NM

5R 3 Apr2018 0815 670.4 680.0 9.6 670.4 676.37 5.97 62 NM

6R 3 Apr2018 1020 680.0 689.6 9.6 680.0 685.90 5.90 61 NM

7R 3 Apr2018 1250 689.6 699.2 9.6 689.6 693.10 3.50 36 NM

8R 3 Apr2018 1535 699.2 708.8 9.6 699.2 706.07 6.87 72 NM

9R 3 Apr2018 1910 708.8 7183 9.5 708.8 713.74 4.94 52 NM

10R 3 Apr2018 2220 7183 728.0 9.7 7183 727.03 8.73 90 NM

1R 4 Apr2018 0220 728.0 737.6 9.6 728.0 73743 943 98 NM

12R 4 Apr2018 0500 737.6 7471 9.5 737.6 746.89 9.29 98 NM

13R 4 Apr2018 0735 747.1 756.7 9.6 747.1 756.67 9.58 100 NM

14R 4 Apr2018 0955 756.7 766.3 9.6 756.7 766.20 9.52 99 NM

15R 4 Apr2018 1210 766.3 7759 9.6 766.3 77537 9.07 94 NM

16R 4 Apr2018 1450 775.9 785.4 9.5 775.9 783.91 8.01 84 NM

17R 4 Apr2018 1735 7854 795.0 9.6 785.4 786.69 1.29 13 NM

18R 4 Apr2018 1945 795.0 804.6 9.6 795.0 803.26 8.26 86 NM

19R 4 Apr2018 2145 804.6 814.3 9.7 804.6 809.28 4.68 48 NM

20R 5Apr2018 0005 8143 823.9 9.6 814.3 819.22 4.92 51 NM

21R 5Apr2018 0150 823.9 8335 9.6 823.9 827.09 3.19 33 NM

22R 5Apr2018 0345 8335 843.0 9.5 8335 841.06 7.55 79 NM

23R 5Apr2018 0610 843.0 852.6 9.6 843.0 850.01 7.01 73 NM

24R 5Apr2018 0925 852.6 862.2 9.6 852.6 859.76 7.16 75 NM

25R 5Apr2018 1245 862.2 871.7 9.5 862.2 866.56 4.36 46 NM

26R 5Apr2018 1525 871.7 881.3 9.6 871.7 877.55 5.85 61 NM

27R 5Apr2018 1910 881.3 890.9 9.6 881.3 888.66 7.36 77 NM

28R 5Apr2018 2140 890.9 900.5 9.6 890.9 899.10 8.20 85 NM

29R 6 Apr2018 0005 900.5 910.1 9.6 900.5 905.22 4.72 49 NM

30R 6 Apr2018 0220 910.1 919.7 9.6 910.1 911.34 1.24 13 NM

31R 6 Apr2018 0425 919.7 929.3 9.6 919.7 920.57 0.87 9 NM

32R 6 Apr2018 0630 929.3 938.9 9.6 929.3 930.86 1.56 16 NM

33R 6 Apr2018 0900 938.9 948.5 9.6 938.9 942.46 3.56 37 NM

34R 6 Apr2018 1115 948.5 958.1 9.6 948.5 953.65 5.15 54 NM

35R 6 Apr2018 1335 958.1 967.7 9.6 958.1 959.74 1.64 17 NM

36R 6 Apr2018 1620 967.7 977.3 9.6 967.7 972.95 5.25 55 NM

37R 6 Apr2018 1935 977.3 986.9 9.6 977.3 981.36 4.06 42 NM

38R 6 Apr2018 2235 986.9 996.5 9.6 986.9 992.18 5.28 55 NM

39R 7 Apr2018 0130 996.5 1006.2 9.7 996.5 1004.78 8.28 85 NM

40R 7 Apr2018 0420 1006.2 1015.7 9.5 1006.2 1008.32 2.12 22 NM

41R 7 Apr2018 0730 1015.7 1025.3 9.6 1015.7 1019.90 4.20 44 NM

42R 7 Apr2018 1005 1025.3 1034.9 9.6 1025.3 1031.29 5.99 62 NM

43R 7 Apr2018 1240 1034.9 1044.5 9.6 1034.9 1038.91 4.01 42 NM

44R 7 Apr2018 1555 1044.5 1054.1 9.6 1044.5 1045.75 1.25 13 NM

Hole U1520C totals: 1054.1*  408.1* 23540 58

375-U1520D-

TH 24 Apr2018 2110 0.0 6.0 6.0 0.0 5.93 5.93 99 NM

2H 24 Apr2018 2230 6.0 155 9.5 6.0 15.80 9.80 103 NM

3H 24 Apr2018 2330 15.5 25.0 9.5 15.5 25.37 9.87 104 NM

4H 25Apr2018 0055 25.0 345 9.5 25.0 34.97 9.97 105 NM; APCT-3

5H 25Apr2018 0200 345 44.0 9.5 345 44.35 9.85 104 NM

6H 25Apr2018 0300 44.0 535 9.5 44.0 53.31 9.31 98 NM

7H 25Apr2018 0430 535 63.0 9.5 535 61.26 7.76 82 NM; APCT-3

8H 25Apr2018 0535 63.0 725 9.5 63.0 70.92 7.92 83 NM

9H 25Apr2018 0640 725 82.0 9.5 725 77.80 5.30 56 NM

10H 25Apr2018 0800 82.0 91.5 9.5 82.0 87.84 5.84 61 NM; APCT-3

1MH  25Apr2018 0915 91.5 101.0 9.5 91.5 102.15 10.65 112 NM

12H 25 Apr2018 1015 101.0 110.5 9.5 101.0 106.32 5.32 56 NM

13H  25Apr2018 1150 110.5 120.0 9.5 110.5 120.99 10.49 110 NM; APCT-3

14H 25 Apr2018 1300 120.0 129.5 9.5 120.0 129.89 9.89 104 NM

15H  25Apr2018 1405 129.5 139.0 9.5 129.5 139.44 9.94 105 NM

16H 25 Apr2018 1525 139.0 148.5 9.5 139.0 144.96 5.96 63 NM; APCT-3
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Table T1 (continued).

Site U1520

Bottom Top Bottom
Timeon Top depth depth Interval depth depth  Recovered Core
deck drilled drilled advanced  cored cored length recovery

Core Date UTC (h) DSF (m) DSF (m) (m) CSF(m)  CSF(m) (m) (%) Comment
17H 25 Apr2018 1630 148.5 156.3 7.8 148.5 156.28 7.78 100 NM
18H 25Apr2018 1755 156.3 165.8 9.5 156.3 166.10 9.80 103 NM
19F 25Apr2018 2125 165.8 170.5 4.7 165.8 169.46 3.66 78 NM; APCT-3
20F 25Apr2018 2225 170.5 175.2 4.7 170.5 175.51 5.01 107 NM
21F 25Apr2018 2325 175.2 1799 4.7 175.2 180.24 5.04 107 NM
22F 26 Apr2018 0030 179.9 184.6 4.7 179.9 185.07 5.17 110 NM
23F 26 Apr2018 0150 184.6 189.3 4.7 184.6 189.68 5.08 108 NM; APCT-3
241 26 Apr2018 NA 189.3 220.0 ***#¢*Drilled from 189.3 to 220.0 m DSF***** Drilled interval
25F 26 Apr2018 0630 220.0 2247 4.7 220.0 225.08 5.08 108 NM
26F 26 Apr2018 0740 2247 2294 4.7 224.7 229.38 4.68 100 NM
27F 26 Apr2018 0915 2294 234.1 4.7 229.4 232.77 3.37 72 NM; APCT-3
28F 26 Apr2018 1005 234.1 238.8 4.7 234.1 238.82 4.72 100 NM
29F 26 Apr2018 1110 238.8 2435 4.7 238.8 241.86 3.06 65 NM
30F 26 Apr2018 1210 2435 248.2 4.7 243.5 248.53 5.03 107 NM
31X 26 Apr 2018 1415 248.2 255.2 7.0 248.2 248.73 0.53 8
32X 26 Apr2018 1610 255.2 261.2 6.0 255.2 257.23 2,03 34
33X 26 Apr2018 1800 261.2 270.8 9.6 261.2 27042 9.22 96
341 27 Apr2018 NA 270.8 366.6 ***#¢*Drilled from 270.8 to 366.6 m DSF***** Drilled interval
35X 27 Apr2018 0245 366.6 376.2 9.6 366.6 376.32 9.72 101
36X 27 Apr2018 0600 376.2 385.7 9.5 376.2 376.58 0.38 4
37X 27 Apr2018 0750 385.7 3953 9.6 385.7 395.40 9.70 101
38X 27 Apr2018 1010 3953 404.8 9.5 3953 399.54 4.24 45
39X 27 Apr 2018 1205 404.8 414.4 9.6 404.8 412.53 773 81
40X 27 Apr2018 1410 414.4 420.0 5.6 414.4 415.81 1.41 25
41X 27 Apr 2018 1610 420.0 424.0 4.0 420.0 422.69 2.69 67
42X 27 Apr2018 1835 424.0 433.6 9.6 424.0 429.86 5.86 61
43X 27 Apr2018 2050 433.6 443.2 9.6 433.6 43441 0.81 8
44X 27 Apr2018 2320 443.2 452.7 9.5 443.2 446.94 3.74 39
45X 28 Apr2018 0140 452.7 462.3 9.6 452.7 453.63 0.93 10
46X 28 Apr2018 0440 462.3 471.9 9.6 462.3 465.05 275 29
47X 28 Apr2018 0730 471.9 481.5 9.6 471.9 477.47 557 58
48X 28 Apr2018 1015 481.5 491.1 9.6 481.5 483.29 1.79 19
49X 28 Apr2018 1245 491.1 500.7 9.6 491.1 494.90 3.80 40
50X 28 Apr2018 1515 500.7 5103 9.6 500.7 501.18 0.48 5
51X 28 Apr2018 1730 510.3 519.9 9.6 5103 511.89 1.59 17
52X 28 Apr2018 2000 519.9 5294 9.5 519.9 525.88 5.98 63
53X 28 Apr2018 2230 5294 5344 5.0 529.4 532.27 2.87 57
54X 29 Apr2018 0045 5344 539.0 4.6 534.4 537.21 2.81 61
55X 29 Apr2018 0340 539.0 548.5 9.5 539.0 543.55 4.55 48 Start WOW
56X 30 Apr2018 1100 548.5 558.1 9.6 548.5 548.98 0.48 5 End WOW
57X 30Apr2018 1340 558.1 567.7 9.6 558.1 558.10 0.00 0
58X 30 Apr2018 1640 567.7 577.2 9.5 567.7 569.80 2.10 22
59X 30Apr2018 1925 577.2 586.8 9.6 577.2 577.35 0.15 2
60X 30Apr2018 2210 586.8 5914 4.6 586.8 587.84 1.04 23
61X 1 May 2018 0040 5914 596.4 5.0 591.4 593.04 1.64 33
62X 1 May 2018 0320 596.4 606.0 9.6 596.4 598.16 1.76 18
63X 1 May 2018 0620 606.0 615.6 9.6 606.0 609.82 3.82 40
64X 1 May 2018 0910 615.6 620.1 4.5 615.6 619.54 3.94 88
65X 1 May 2018 1315 620.1 625.1 5.0 620.1 623.00 2.90 58
66X 1 May 2018 1610 625.1 634.7 9.6 625.1 631.62 6.52 68
67X 1 May 2018 1850 634.7 642.3 7.6 634.7 636.27 1.57 21

Hole U1520D totals: 642.3* 515.8" 318.38 62

Site U1520 totals: 2544.3*  923.9* 553.78 60
Hole U1520B LWD tools were broken down, and the vessel began the 32 nmi

The vessel waited on the weather to clear for 45.75 h (1.91 days).
During this time, the ship was offset 20 m northwest of Hole
U1520A at a bearing of 300° with the BHA in the water column.
Hole U1520B (38°58.1587’S, 179°7.9233'E; 3520.1 mbsl; Table T1)
was spudded at 1245 h on 29 December 2017. LWD measurements
were collected from the seafloor to 750 mbsf. After reaching a TD of
750 mbsf at 0430 h on 31 December, the hole was cleaned with a 30
bbl mud sweep and the drill string was pulled out of the hole. The
bit cleared the seafloor at 0715 h and the rotary table at 1930 h. The
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transit to Site U1517 at 1954 h (Barnes et al., 2019a).

Safety monitoring

Continuous safety monitoring (see Logging while drilling in
the Expedition 372B/375 methods chapter [Wallace et al., 2019a])
was completed during LWD operations at Site U1520 to monitor for
the presence of abnormal pressure or free gas and to ensure safe
drilling conditions. Real-time monitoring in Hole U1520A started
at 40 mbsf and continued to 97.5 mbsf. Real-time monitoring in
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Hole U1520B started at 15 mbsf and continued to 750 mbsf. Ob-
served annular pressure was high (as high as 0.345 MPa [50 psi]) at
the shallowest depths because of the high cuttings load in the annu-
lus. Pressures decreased and then eventually increased slowly with
depth as drilling continued. A maximum pressure of 1.055 MPa
above hydrostatic (153 psi) occurred at the bottom of Hole U1520B.
One pressure kick was observed in Hole U1520B, but pressure
quickly recovered; it was likely an issue with localized cuttings load
in the annulus or minor pack-off. With the exception of the shallow-
